
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.03, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Alfonso, Bajaj, Dr Chowdhury, Hunter and Dr. Moore

Two unallocated Non-Group Places

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6354
Email. Angie.Smith@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to t
[...]
mmediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
22nd March 2017 are attached, and Members will be asked to confirm them as 
a correct record. 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 
2017/18 

Members are asked to note the membership of the Committee for 2017/18:

Councillor Dawood (Chair)
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Chowdhury
Councillor Hunter
Councillor Moore
(2 non-grouped places currently unallocated)
 

5. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT & RISK 
COMMITTEE 2017/18 

Members are asked to note that the meeting dates of the Committee for the 
2017/18 municipal year are currently scheduled as follows, all to commence 
5.30pm:



28 June 2017
26 September 2017
6 December 2017
21 March 2018
 

6. IMPACT ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE OF THE 
CHANGES TO FUNDING IMPOSED BY THE 
GOVERNMENT 

The Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health will provide a verbal 
update to the Committee for noting, as requested at the Audit & Risk 
Committee on 22 March 2017. 

7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT FEES 
LETTER 2017/18 

Appendix B

The External Auditor submits an Annual Audit Letter which summarises the 
audit work and fee proposed for the 2017/18 financial year at Leicester City 
Council. The Committee are asked to note the report. 

8. INVOICE PAYMENT PERFORMANCE Appendix C

The Director of Finance submits a report to provide the Audit & Risk Committee 
and update on the timeliness of invoice payments the authority makes to its 
suppliers of goods and services. The Committee is asked to note the content of 
the report, and the work undertaken to meet the Executive pledge to improve 
the payment terms for small local business, and note that future update reports 
will only be presented to the Committee should invoice payment performance 
fall below acceptable standards. 

9. AGENCY STAFF Appendix D

The Director of Finance submits a report to the Committee for noting on the 
use of agency staff and the associated procedures as requested at the Audit & 
Risk Committee meeting held on 22nd March 2017. 

10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
JANUARY 2017- JUNE 2017 

Appendix E

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits a report advising the 
Committee on the performance of the Council in authorising Regulatory 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) applications from 1stJanuary 2017 to 30 
June 2017.

The Committee is recommended to note its contents and to make any 
recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or to the City 
Barrister and Head of Standards. 



11. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD 
INTIATIVE (NFI) 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance submits a report which provides information to the 
Committee on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercises currently underway. 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

12. COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 Appendix G

The Director of Finance submits a report to provide information on counter-
fraud activities during 2016-17 to the Committee, and is confined to the City 
Council’s Corporate Investigations Team within Financial Services. The 
Committee is recommended to note its contents and to make any 
recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or the Director 
of Finance or the Director of Local Services and Enforcement. 

13. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND 
CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Appendix H

The Director of Finance submits a report to Committee on the annual review of 
the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy, as required under 
the Terms of Reference of the Audit & Risk Committee. The Committee is 
recommended to note the report and approve the Policy and Strategy, and 
make any recommendations to the City Mayor and Executive or the Director of 
Finance. 

14. OPERATIONAL AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTERS / 
INSURANCE CLAIMS DATA 

Appendix I

The Director of Finance submits a report for noting to the Committee which 
provides and update on the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers and the 
change to reporting. 

15. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR 
ENGAGEMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR 
NON-AUDIT WORK 

Appendix J

The Director of Finance submits a report to seek the Audit & Risk Committee’s 
annual approval of the ‘Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-
Audit Work’. The Committee is recommended to approve the policy. 

16. ANNUAL TIMETABLE OF REPORTS FOR THE AUDIT 
& RISK COMMITTEE 

Appendix K

The Head of Finance provides a timetable of scheduled reports for the 
meetings of the Audit & Risk Committee for noting.  

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Westley (Vice Chair in the Chair)

Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Dr Barton

Councillor Cank
Councillor Dr Chowdhury

Councillor Hunter

* * *   * *   * * *

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Patel, and Alison Greenhill (Director 
of Finance).

The Chair mentioned that it was the last meeting of Audit and Risk Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2016/17, and thanked officers for their professionalism 
and work over the year, and Members for their contribution to the Committee.

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

69. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

The Chair noted that at its meeting on 27 September 2016 the Committee had 
agreed to comply with the recommendation from the Council’s auditor to 
publish annually the names of those Councillors who failed to submit their 
Related Party Transactions return. It was noted that Councillor Nigel Porter 
remained the only Councillor who had not completed his 2015/16 return.

It was proposed that in future the Director of Finance would seek returns every 
April, allowing ample time to complete, before publication of the names of 
Councillors who had not submitted their returns each Autumn. 

RESOLVED:
That the Committee publish, every autumn, the names of all 

1

Appendix A



those Councillors who fail to submit their Related Party 
Transactions disclosure for the relevant financial year and that 
Councillors are invited every April by the Director of Finance to 
complete their returns, so there is ample time, by the autumn, to 
have done so.

70. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Members were asked to confirm that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
February 2017 were a correct record.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee 
held on 8 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

71. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17

The External Auditor submitted a report for noting, that set out how they would 
deliver their financial statements audit work (including the Annual Governance 
Statement) for Leicester City Council, and the approach for value for money 
work for 2016/17.

John Cornett, Director of KPMG, introduced the report. He drew Members’ 
attention to the significant risks highlighted in the report, and other identified 
areas of audit focus. The following points were made:

 There had been a change of manager in the audit team at KPMG, but 
assurance was given there would be continuity of service;

 There was no proposed change to the scale audit fee, but there could be 
additional fee work required.

The Chair thanked the External Auditor for the work.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

72. REPORT ON THE PROCUREMENT PLAN 2017-18

The Director of 
[...]
 Dr Chowdhury and Hunter left the meeting at this point to attend to 
other Council business.

A query was also raised as to why the authority procures adult social care 
services at Leicester Prison. It was noted that the £225k estimated contract 
value for the delivery of adult social care would not be paid to the Prison 
Service, but to a service provider who would deliver the service at Leicester 
Prison.

The Chair thanked the Head of Procurement for the report.

RESOLVED:
that:
1. The Procurement Plan for 2017/18 be noted;
2. The Director of Adult Social Care be invited to the next 

meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee to discuss the financial 
impacts in the provision of adult social care;

3. The Director of Finance be invited to the next meeting of the 
Audit & Risk Committee to provide a breakdown of the usage 
and cost of agency workers across departments, and explain 
internal procedures controlling the engagement of agency 
workers.

73. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK, 
LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE AUDIT & RISK 
COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE

3



The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 
joint report which sought the Committee’s approval of updates to the assurance 
and corporate governance processes at the City Council and the Committee’s 
own terms of reference. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
presented the report.

Members of the Committee were asked to consider the recommendations in 
the report.

Members were informed that there were minor changes to the Committee’s 
own Terms of Reference, and the core principles in the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance had been completely re-written.

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit & Risk Management for the 
report. The Chair noted that this would be his last meeting as he was leaving 
the authority and thanked him on behalf of the Committee for his dedication 
and hard work, and wished him the best of luck
[...]
e of the Report

The report advises on the performance of The Council in authorising Regulatory 
Investigation Powers Act (RIPA) applications, from 1st January 2017 to 30th June 2017.

2. Summary

2.1 The Council applied for 2 Directed Surveillance Authorisations and 0 
Communications Data Authorisations in the period above.

3. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

3.1 Receive the Report and note its contents.

3.2 Make any recommendations or comments it sees fit either to the Executive or to 
the City Barrister and Head of Standards.

4  Report

4.1 The Council applied for 2 Directed Surveillance Authorisations and 0    
Communications Data Authorisations in the first half of 2017.

4.2 Both authorisations (202207 and 203820) were undertaken by Corporate 
Investigations under The Fraud Act 2006. Blue disabled parking permits were 
allegedly being used fraudulently to avoid city centre parking charges. Evidence 
was successfully gathered on both cases. 

4.3 One case has been authorised for prosecution and the Council is currently 
awaiting a hearing date at Leicester Magistrates Court (paper hearing).

4.4 The second case has seen the alleged perpetrator interviewed under caution and 
sanction action (caution or prosecution) is under consideration.

27

Appendix E



2

5. Financial, Legal Implications

5.1 Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, although the 
Council could incur legal costs should procedures not be correctly followed – 
Colin Sharpe (Head of Finance) ext. 37 4081.

5.2 Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising  directly from this report, although the 
Council could incur legal costs should procedures not be correctly followed – 
Kamal Adatia (City Barrister and Head of Standards) ext. 37 1402.

6. Other Implications

 

7. Report Author / Officer to contact:

Lynn Wyeth, Head of Information Governance & Risk, Legal Services
- Ext 37 1291

2nd June 2017

OTHER IM
[...]


Operational and Strategic Risk Registers/Insurance Claims Data

Report of the Director of Finance

1. Purpose of the Report

To present to the Audit and Risk Committee an update on the Strategic 
and Operational Risk Registers and the change to reporting: 

 Appendix 1 providing a summary of the strategic risks facing the   
council;

 Appendix 2 supports appendix1, which provides the detail in relation to  
the council’s strategic risks;   

 Appendix 3, the Operational Risk Register, are those risks affecting 
the day to day operations of the division. These risks are assessed by 
Divisional Directors with a risk score of 15 or above for consideration.  
This provides CMT with the opportunity to add, amend or delete risks 
to reflect any changes, actual or planned, in the business since 
submission of the registers as at the end of April 2017;

 Appendix 4 – Insurance Claims Data for 2016/17 as at 31st March 
2017. 

2. Recommendations

Audit and Risk Committee is asked to:

 Note the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and Operational Risk Register 
(ORR) as at 30th April 2017.

3. Background

3.1 The Council’s 2017 Risk Management Strategy requires the 
development, maintenance and monitoring of both the SRR and ORR. 

3.2 Both the SRR and ORR process is owned and led by the Head of Paid 
Service. The Strategic Directors support the strategic risk register 

61

Appendix I



process documenting the key strategic risks facing the council and helps 
to ensure these are managed. It complements the operational risk 
register process which is supported and managed by the Divisional 
Directors. Both registers are populated and maintained by the Manager, 
Risk Management for this group.

 3.3. The insurance claims data is provided to the Audit and Risk Committee, 
and is a useful measure of performance and claims received for each 
department. Paragraph 4.11 provides more detail.

4. Report

4.1. The SRR has been compiled following a review by all Strategic Directors 
and
[...]
inutes

	7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT FEES LETTER 2017/18
	8 INVOICE PAYMENT PERFORMANCE
	9 AGENCY STAFF
	10 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT, JANUARY 2017- JUNE 2017
	11 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INTIATIVE (NFI)
	5. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	No

	12 COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
	WARDS AFFECTED
	2. Recommendations
	3. Summary
	4. Report
	5. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance.
	Kamal Adatia, City Barrister & Head of Standards
	Duncan Bell, Senior Environmental Consultant.
	8. Report Author
	COUNTER-FRAUD REVIEW OF THE YEAR 2016-17
	2 The Year in Summary
	Corporate Investigations Team
	3. Review of Performance
	4. The Year Ahead
	5. Acknowledgment

	13 REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY
	Duncan Bell, Senior Environmental Consultant.
	Function or activity to which bribe relates
	Management
	Managers are in the best position to promote and encourage the reporting of all suspicious activity and provide support to employees.
	Managers are responsible for maintaining their own internal controls and identify risks that are exposed and conduct risk assessments where required and all controls are being complied with.
	Internal Audit
	Internal Audit is an independent and objective department is there to help the city council achieve its objectives by providing assurance on the management of its risks.
	They see how well the procedures and controls in place within the system or process prevent the risk occurring or lessen its potential impact.  They do this by testing to see whether the procedures are operating effectively.  They report to managers a...
	Corporate Investigation Team


	14 OPERATIONAL AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTERS / INSURANCE CLAIMS DATA
	App 1 - LCC Strategic Risk Register as at 30th April 2017
	App  2  -17.04.30 LCC SRR
	App 3 - 17.04.30 LCC ORR
	Operational Risk Register
	Deletions and Amendments

	App 4 Claims Data 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017

	15 ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR NON-AUDIT WORK
	16 ANNUAL TIMETABLE OF REPORTS FOR THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Dawood (Chair) 

Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Bajaj

Councillor Hunter
Councillor Dr Moore

 

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Chowdhury, Councillor Westley, John 
Cornett (KPMG) and Alison Greenhill, Director of Finance.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Members of the Committee were asked to confirm that the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 March 2017 were a correct record.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee 
held on 22 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 2017/18

Members were asked to note the membership of the Committee for 2017/18:
 
Councillor Dawood (Chair)
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alfonso
Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Chowdhury



Councillor Hunter
Councillor Moore
(2 non-grouped places currently unallocated)

RESOLVED:
That the membership of the Committee for 2017/18 be noted.

5. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 2017/18

Members were asked to note the meeting dates of the Committee for the 
2017/18 municipal year, all to commence 5.30pm:
 
28 June 2017
26 September 2017
6 December 2017
21 March 2018

It was noted that some Members of the Committee would not be able to make 
the meeting due to take place in September. It was therefore agreed that 
further consideration be given to finding an alternative date.

RESOLVED:
That the dates of meetings of the Committee for 2017/18 be 
noted, and that the proposed date for September be subject to 
further consideration.

6. IMPACT ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE OF THE CHANGES TO FUNDING 
IMPOSED BY THE GOVERNMENT

Steven Forbes, Strategic Director, Adult Social Care was in attendance to 
provide a verbal briefing on the current position with regard to funding for Adult 
Social Care (ASC) services.

As part of his presentation, the Strategic Director covered the following areas:

- The Government had previously recognised the pressures that ASC services 
were under and provided additional funding under the Improved Better Care 
Fund (iBCF).

- At a national level there were differing views between local government and 
the NHS as to how this money should be spent. Within the City however, 
agreement had been reached with NHS colleagues regarding how it was 
being utilised, despite the national discussion and the lack of published 
planning guidance on the new iBCF funds.

- The Council’s Executive had approved the use of £14m out of the Council’s 
reserves in 2016/17 to deal with the department’s previous overspends.

- The vast majority of services provided by the department were statutory and 
demand led which was increasing which meant a particular challenge in 
delivering reduced costs.

- Growth in numbers in the overall user group was low, but some such as 
working age mental health and working age physical health had increased 



sharply.
- Increased levels of overall ‘frailty’ meant that certain care packages were 

becoming considerably more expensive due to their complexity.
- The increased pressure on budgets meant that the Department had to 

continually review and maintain a position and balance between the most 
cost effective option and provision that supports best outcomes for people.

- Due to the national political situation, there was no clear policy emerging 
from the government about sustainable future funding and this made it 
difficult to plan for the future.

Committee members raised a number of points:

- Was the growth in people with working age mental health issues as a result 
of a poor financial situation or possibly drug taking? The Strategic Director 
said that the general health of the city’s population was the driver for 
increased numbers of working age people in receipt of care packages. The 
City’s number of working age adult social care service users were, 
particularly high compared to comparator cities and regional averages. 

- Was Leicester’s financial position worse than other cities, or was this a 
general situation? The Strategic Director explained that as Leicester had 
high numbers of working age people with care packages, it meant that they 
received care for a long time, which meant ongoing expense. Also, low level 
chronic health needs often deteriorated further which meant more people 
unable to do the basics of life which meant more support was required. The 
financial position of councils with social care responsibilities varied but the 
vast majority were forecasting increasing budget pressures relating to adult 
social care demand.

- Were the issues with poor health mostly in deprived areas? The Strategic 
Director noted that this was usually the case particularly for older people. It 
was however not always the case, for example Hamilton had higher than 
expected use of mental health adult social care services.

- Could issues arise from drugs that people took? i.e. it was thought that 
steroids could lead to diabetes. The Strategic Director commented that the 
move was away from specific condition based pressures to one of general 
‘frailty’ across all age groups. This impacted as much on the NHS as it did 
on Adult Social Care and they also were now looking at dealing with more 
general patterns of frailty where multiple conditions were taken into account. 

- The general view of the Strategic Director was sought in relation to future 
funding, noting the short term nature of the current extra funding and 
instability at national government level? The Strategic Director noted that 
significant savings had been made by the department already. However, it 
was the general view of the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
that savings opportunities were now becoming exhausted and that 
confidence across Directors in England on delivering planned savings 
beyond 18/19 was low. This was reflected in the Annual Budget Survey 
conducted by ADASS and which was published earlier today.  The vast 
majority of the Adult Social Care budgets were spent on care packages over 
which, there were little ability to control beyond ensuring adherence to 
eligibility criteria and seeking alternatives where appropriate to statutory care 
services. Stability and a sustainable way forward were needed from the 



government, but there was currently no obvious plan for this. If there was no 
change, by the year 2020/21/there would be a £ 20 million funding pressure 
for the Council and an estimated £2.5bn shortfall for adult social care 
funding across England and not being able to plan for the future was 
problematic. However, the Strategic Director was confident based on the 
assumption that it would not be a viable option for Government not to fund 
beyond 19/20 that once the current additional funding ended, it would have 
to be replaced with something else as it could mean whole councils become 
unviable due to pressures from adult social care. 

RESOLVED:
1) That comments of the Director be noted;
2) That the Committee expresses its concerns about the lack of 

central government direction on sustainable future funding and 
the general health of the city; and

3) That the Strategic Director for Adult Social Care forward on 
links with further information to Members of the Committee.

7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT FEES LETTER 2017/18

The External Auditor submitted the Annual Audit Letter which summarises the 
audit work and fee proposed for the 2017/18 financial year at Leicester City 
Council.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

8. INVOICE PAYMENT PERFORMANCE

The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided an update on the 
timeliness of invoice payments the authority made to its suppliers of goods and 
services. 

Members of the Committee raised a number of queries:

Were the poor performance issues down to specific cost centre managers, or 
were the issues widespread? The Head of the Business Service Centre noted 
that sometimes there were issues with specific cost centre managers and 
where this was the case, relevant directors would be notified. There were also 
problems with receiving invoices late from suppliers and other issues where 
problems arise, suppliers and managers were reminded of their responsibilities. 
If there were particular problems, name and shame could be used. It was noted 
that there had been no complaints from local small businesses regarding late 
payment since the improved payment terms were introduced.

Why weren’t cost centre managers always raising purchase orders? The Head 
of the Business Service Centre explained that the purchase orders process 
was put in place to make processes quicker. Sometimes the process isn’t 
always followed, particularly by managers who don’t undertake the process on 
a regular basis. It wasn’t such a widespread problem as previously, but there 



will always be some bypassing of the process. Where problems do occur 
managers were reminded of their responsibility. 

The report referred to the Committee receiving future reports should 
performance fall below an acceptable level. The definition of this was queried. 
No firm conclusions were arrived at and officers were asked consider this 
further and provide details to Committee Members, ideally based on actual 
numbers of invoices paid.

It was requested that graphs in the report be presented in colour in future.

RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted;

 
2) That the Head of Finance and the Head of the Business 

Service Centre give consideration to the criteria for acceptable 
level of performance, based on actual numbers and feedback 
to Committee Members.

9. AGENCY STAFF

The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided an update on the 
use of agency staff and associated procedures, as previously requested by the 
Committee.

Committee members raised a number of queries / points on the report:

In the report, there was a list of job categories which made up the different 
areas which use temporary staff. It was noted that 37% were ‘Children’s 
Qualified’, which mostly meant social workers. As this area was going into a 
staffing review, with a 40% reduction in the workforce, would this mean a lower 
requirement for temporary staff? Caroline Deane, the Business Service Centre 
Service Manager explained that it wouldn’t be a 40% reduction in staff, but the 
review would replace staff on a like for like basis, covering new roles.

The charts in the report were welcomed. 

It was hoped that the position with temporary staff in the Children’s Services 
department would reduce in future as there were schemes to develop staff 
internally. The picture was however static at the moment and the matter would 
be raised at the Children, Young People and Schools Scrutiny Committee.

It was noted that the figures in the report were percentages, rather than actual 
numbers which it was thought would be preferable. The Business Service 
Centre Service Manager explained that it wasn’t easy to do ‘headcount’ 
numbers because that wouldn’t take into account staff who worked part time 
hours. ‘Full Time Equivalent’ numbers could be used to provide a clearer 
picture on numbers. This was requested for future reports.

The reduction in use of temporary staff since 2009/10 was noted and work 



done to reduce numbers was praised. It was queried what any target for further 
reductions could be? The Business Service Centre Service Manager said that 
there would always be a need for temporary staff, unless there was a view to 
not cover vacancies and even then there would only be about 3% of roles that 
you could not cover. The Head of Business Service Centre commented further 
that Caroline’s team had a role in governance of temporary staff, and 
challenging staff where a request was made. Setting a target would be difficult 
because need was driven by business requirement.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BI-ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT, JANUARY 2017- JUNE 2017

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report which advised the 
Committee on the performance of the Council in authorising Regulatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) applications from 1st January to 30 June 2017.

Iain Harrison, Information Governance and Risk Manager presented the report.

In response to a question, Iain explained that in terms of the hierarchy of what 
was observed, there were 3 directors who had been trained and could 
authorise surveillances and they had to follow strict procedures. Those 
procedures were regularly reviewed both internally and by external inspection 
by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) and received strong 
approval whenever it had been done. Surveillances were only undertaken 
when lawful and strictly necessary and the Council was determined to not go 
beyond what was needed.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

11. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INTIATIVE (NFI)

The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided information to the 
Committee on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercises currently underway.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

12. COUNTER-FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

The Director of Finance submitted a report to provide information on counter 
fraud activities during 2016/17, based on the work of the City Council’s 
Corporate Investigations Team. 

A query was raised regarding whether there were any anticipated difficulties 
arising from the introduction of Universal Credit (UC)? Stuart Limb, the 



Corporate Investigations Manager, felt that there were likely to be more 
complications arising from Universal Credit as it covered a wide variety of 
support. The duty to investigate benefit fraud had moved to the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) and the former council benefit fraud investigators 
had transferred to the DWP.  He noted that despite the name, there would still 
be other separate benefits which may be confusing for benefit claimants.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

13. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
AND STRATEGY

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the annual review of the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and Strategy, as required under the 
Terms of Reference of the Audit & Risk Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be approved.

14. OPERATIONAL AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTERS / INSURANCE 
CLAIMS DATA

The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided an update on the 
Strategic and Operational Risk Registers and the change to reporting 
arrangements.

The Risk Management Manager gave a detailed presentation of the report.

It was noted that the lack of colour in members’ papers meant it was difficult to 
see where there had been changes to registers, which was the intention. It was 
however noted that it was council policy to reduce colour printing and there 
were different ways of presenting changes (ie in bold) which would mean that 
more expensive colour copies wouldn’t be needed.

It was also requested that a summary of changes be provided in future reports. 

A query was raised about how the details of risk registers were disseminated to 
staff? The Risk Management Manager explained that when she undertook 
training with managers she informed them that the registers should be shared 
with staff in order to emphasise the fact that everyone was responsible for 
managing risk.

A further point was made about the number of risks, feeling that it looked like 
there were more on the registers than there had been in the past. The Risk 
Management Manager commented that there had been some complacency in 
the past, and there was now better identification of risk. The risks in the report 
were the higher level risks which directors were required to be aware of.



RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

15. ANNUAL APPROVAL OF THE POLICY FOR ENGAGEMENT OF THE 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR NON-AUDIT WORK

The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for the Policy for Engagement of External Auditors for Non-Audit 
Work. 

In presenting the report, Colin Sharpe, the Head of Finance noted a 
substantive change to the policy, in that the level of expenditure which 
generated a report to Committee, when engaging auditors for non-audit work 
was being reduced from £97,000 to £20,000.

RESOLVED:
That the Policy for Engagement of the External Auditor for Non-
Audit Work be approved.

16. ANNUAL TIMETABLE OF REPORTS FOR THE AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

The Director of Finance submitted a report which outlined the business coming 
forward for the Committee for the forthcoming year.

Committee Members were advised that they could request additional reports or 
training sessions if felt necessary.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

18. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.08pm.


